

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)	
KUSUMA NIO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:17-cv-00998-ESH-RMM
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Joseph J. LoBue (D.C. Bar No. 484097)
Douglas W. Baruch (D.C. Bar No. 414354)
Jennifer M. Wollenberg (D.C. Bar No. 494895)
Neaha P. Raol (D.C. Bar No. 1005816)
Shaun A. Gates (D.C. Bar No. 1034196)
Katherine L. St. Romain (D.C. Bar No. 1035008)
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP
801 17th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 639-7000
Facsimile: (202) 639-7003
Email: joseph.lobue@friedfrank.com
Email: douglas.baruch@friedfrank.com
Email: jennifer.wollenberg@friedfrank.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Certified Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Defendants Never Address Any Of The Amended Complaint Allegations	4
B. Defendants Have Not Met Their Burden In Opposing Amendment	6
1. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated “Undue Delay” or “Dilatory Motive”	7
a. The Case Is Not “On the Verge of Resolution”	7
b. The Amendment Was Not Yet Ripe As Of January 23	9
2. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated “Undue Prejudice”	13
a. Defendants Contend That The Allegations Are Not New	13
b. Defendants’ Continued Reporting Does Not Constitute Prejudice	14
3. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated “Futility”	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adair v. Johnson</i> , 216 F.R.D. 183 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7, 14
<i>Aftergood v. CIA</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2002).....	13, 16
<i>Associated Mortgage Bankers Inc. v. Carson</i> , No. CV 17-0075 (ESH), 2017 WL 6001733 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2017).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Barkley v. U.S. Marshals Serv. ex rel. Hylton</i> , 766 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Driscoll v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 9
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	7
<i>Fund for Animals v. Hall</i> , 246 F.R.D. 53 (D.D.C. 2007).....	13, 16
<i>Estate of Gaither ex rel. Gaither v. District of Columbia</i> , 272 F.R.D. 248 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Hisler v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 11 (D.D.C. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>McWilliams Ballard, Inc. v. Broadway Mgmt. Co.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Paxton v. Washington Hosp. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 335 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Powell v. IRS</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Nat’l Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 444 (D.D.C. 1977).....	7, 15

United States v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,
318 F.R.D. 202 (D.D.C. 2016).....15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1440.....18

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... *passim*

Local Civil Rule 7(n)(1).....9
